

Case No. 13-11117

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**PHILIP A. MURPHY, JR.; SANDRA R. NOE; CLAIRE M. PALMER,
Individually and as Representative of plan participants and plan beneficiaries
of Verizon's Pension Plans involuntarily re-classified and treated as
transferred into IDEARC's Pension Plans,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; VERIZON
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE; VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR
NEW YORK AND NEW ENGLAND ASSOCIATES; VERIZON
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN; SUPERMEDIA EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS COMMITTEE, formerly known as Idearc Employee Benefits
Committee; VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP,
INCORPORATED; VERIZON ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT PENSION
PLAN; VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
USDC No. 3:09-cv-2262-G

BRIEF OF THE VERIZON DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Jeffrey G. Huvelle
Christian J. Pistilli
Jason M. Levy
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for the Verizon Defendants-Appellees

Case No. 13-11117

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP A. MURPHY, JR.; SANDRA R. NOE; CLAIRE M. PALMER,
Individually and as Representative of plan participants and plan beneficiaries
of Verizon's Pension Plans involuntarily re-classified and treated as
transferred into IDEARC's Pension Plans,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; VERIZON
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE; VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR
NEW YORK AND NEW ENGLAND ASSOCIATES; VERIZON
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN; SUPERMEDIA EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS COMMITTEE, formerly known as Idearc Employee Benefits
Committee; VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP,
INCORPORATED; VERIZON ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT PENSION
PLAN; VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
USDC No. 3:09-cv-2262-G

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Proceedings Below.....	5
B. Statement Of The Facts	9
1. Verizon’s Spinoff Of Its Directories Business	9
2. Employee Benefits Aspects Of The Idearc Spinoff.....	12
3. The Verizon Pension Plans	15
4. Verizon’s Welfare Benefit Plans	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TRANSFER OF RETIREES’ BENEFITS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIDUCIARY DUTY PROVISIONS IN SECTION 404 OF ERISA.....	20
A. The Decision To Transfer The Obligation To Pay Retiree Benefits Is A Settlor Decision That Does Not Implicate ERISA’s Fiduciary Duty Requirements.	23
B. Verizon Complied With The Plan Documents Rule In Carrying Out The Idearc Transfer.	27

1.	The Pre-Existing Terms Of The Verizon Plans Were Consistent With The Idearc Benefit Transfers.	28
2.	The December 2006 Pension Plan Amendments Regarding The Idearc Transfer May Be Given Retroactive Effect.	31
II.	THE VERIZON EBC DID NOT VIOLATE ERISA’S PROHIBITED TRANSACTION RULES.	35
A.	ERISA’s Prohibited Transaction Rules Do Not Apply Because The Decision To Enter Into The Idearc Transaction Was Not Made In A Fiduciary Capacity.	36
B.	ERISA Section 406(b)(2) Does Not Apply Because There Is No Evidence Of “Adversity” Within The Meaning Of The Statute.	39
C.	ERISA Section 406(b)(3) Does Not Apply Because The Verizon EBC Did Not Receive Any Consideration To Effectuate The Transfer.....	41
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ SPD DISCLOSURE CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.	42
A.	Defendants Did Not Violate ERISA’s SPD Disclosure Rules.....	43
B.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To A Remedy For Any Alleged Disclosure Violations.	46
C.	Plaintiffs’ Assertion That They Were Promised Lifetime Benefits Paid From Verizon-Sponsored Plans Is Meritless.....	49
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ABANDONED THEIR DOCUMENT DISCLOSURE CLAIMS AGAINST VERIZON AND SO THEY ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	51
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	ECF CERTIFICATION.....	56
	ADDENDUM.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ames v. Am. Nat’l Can Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Bigger v. Am. Commercial Lines</i> , 862 F.2d 1341 (8th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Blaw Knox Ret. Income Plan v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1185 (3d. Cir. 1993).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Cathey v. Guenther</i> , 47 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Chastain v. AT&T</i> , No. CIV-04-0281-F, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83038 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 8, 2007)	29
<i>Chi. Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Cazares</i> , 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	47
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	30
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>Deluca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010)	37, 38
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Dyce v. Salaried Emps.’ Pension Plan of Allied Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 163 (11th Cir. 1994)	33

Estate of Sanders v. United States,
736 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2013)20

Evans v. Bexley,
750 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1985)39, 40

Fischer v. Phila. Elec. Co.,
994 F.2d 130 (3d Cir. 1993).....45

Fisher v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
895 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1990)38, 52

Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....24, 25, 36, 38, 46

Gowesky v. Singing River Hosp. Sys.,
321 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2003)20

Hernandez v. Velasquez,
522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008)20

Howe v. Varsity Corp.,
36 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 1994)26

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....23, 36, 42

Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.,
220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)24, 36, 42

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.,
58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....50

Iron Workers Local # 272 v. Bowen,
624 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1980)40

Izzarelli v. Rexene Prods. Co.,
24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994)23

King v. Dogan,
31 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1994)52

Koch Indus., Inc. v. Sun Co.,
918 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1990)21

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....23, 36

Malia v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
23 F.3d 828(3d Cir. 1994).....30, 41

Martco Ltd. P’ship v. Wellons, Inc.,
588 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2009)52

Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.,
431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)47

Paulsen v. CNF Inc.,
559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009)24, 25

Pearson v. Voith Paper Rolls, Inc.,
656 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2011)48

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....7, 23

Penn v. Howe-Baker Eng’rs, Inc.,
898 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1990)33

Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.,
156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)27

Slaughter-Cooper v. Kelsey Seybold Med. Grp. P.A.,
379 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2004)48

Spacek v. Mar. Ass’n ILA Pension Plan,
134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998)32

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)45, 50

Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT&T Corp.,
159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1998)24, 25

Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT&T Corp.,
972 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1997)22, 25, 38

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
639 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2009)39

Tulley v. Ethyl Corp.,
861 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1988)30

United Steelworkers of Am., Local 2116 v. Cyclops Corp.,
860 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1988)41

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....26, 29

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993)45, 50

Worthy v. New Orleans S.S. Ass’n,
342 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2003)30

Young v. City of Mount Ranier,
238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001).....52

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 414.....21, 33

ERISA § 3, 29 U.S.C. § 100229

ERISA § 102, 29 U.S.C. § 10229, 19, 42

ERISA § 204, 29 U.S.C. § 105432, 33, 43

ERISA § 208, 29 U.S.C. § 105821, 33, 43

ERISA § 404, 29 U.S.C. § 110418

ERISA § 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....*passim*
ERISA § 408, 29 U.S.C. § 110840

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-3.....33, 46
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-4.....33
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(l)-1.....21, 30
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....45
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-3.....32
IRS Private Letter Ruling, 2009 PLR LEXIS 7164 (June 11, 2009).....24, 31, 46
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, 43 Fed. Reg. 47713 (Oct. 17, 1978).....30
Rev. Rul. 2008-40, 2008-2 C.B. 166, 2008 IRB LEXIS 495.....33
